
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 15 June 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

7 June 2022 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16 

 

   

3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   

4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  

   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 

held on 1 June 2022 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

   

6.  Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update  
   

 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills  
   
7.  Final Financial Outturn Report 2021-22 (Pages 9 - 36) 

   
 Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Resources 

 

   

8.  Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 (Pages 37 - 60) 
   

 Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
 
 

 

 

   



 

9.  Digital Connectivity Strategy for Staffordshire (Pages 61 - 
136) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate 

Change 

 

   

10.  Newcastle Enterprise Centre Extension Scheme (Pages 137 - 
170) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters  
   

11.  Mobilisation of Staffordshire's Household Waste 
Recycling Centres 

(Pages 171 - 
238) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate 

Change 

 

   

12.  Staffordshire Sustainability Board - Vision and Council 
Commitments 

(Pages 239 - 
256) 

   

 Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate 
Change 

 

   
13.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 257 - 

264) 
   

14.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following 
[...]

In approving the allocation of £2.5m to delivery of 

the Chetwynd Bridge Refurbishment Scheme and to 

progress the site investigation and preliminary 

design of the Moss Pit Footbridge, School Lane 

Footbridge, Chetwynd Bridge, Burndhurst Bridge 

and Stafford Railway Bridge schemes. 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

 

 

160. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 15 June to 19 October 
2022, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 

 

Subject Matter Contact 

Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 Name: Kerry Dove 

Tel: 07855 679112 

Digital Connectivity in Staffordshire Name: Anthony Baines 

Tel: (01785) 895984 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board - Vision and 

council commitments 

Name: Clive Thomson 

Tel: (01785) 276522 

Final Financial Outturn 2021-22 Name: Rachel Spain 

Tel: (01785) 854455 

Mobilisation of Staffordshire's Household 

Waste Recycling Centres 

Name: Clive Thomson 

Tel: (01785) 276522 

Extension to Newcastle Enterprise Centre 

project 

Name: Anthony Hodge 

Tel: (01785) 277204 

North Staffordshire Local Air Quality Plan 

(NSLAQP) 

Name: Clive Thomson 

Tel: (01785) 276522 

Enhanced Delivery Model for Home Care Name: Andrew Jepps 

Tel: (01785) 278557 

Families Health & Wellbeing (0-19) Service - 

from April 2024 

Name: Natasha Moody 

Tel: 07976 191079 

Family Hub Model Name: Natasha Moody 

Tel: 07976 191079 

Section 75 Agreement for Adult Social Care 

Assessment and Case Management and 

Occupational Therapy in Staffordshire 

Name: Jo Cowcher  

Tel: 07772 011078 

Adult Social Care Reform Implementation Name: Jo Cowcher  

Tel: 07772 011078 

 

161. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 

Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 
 

The Cabinet then proceeded to consider the following matters: 
 

162. Exempt Decision notice of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 
(Exclusion paragraph 3)  

 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

Decision – That the exempt notes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 be 
approved. 

 
163. Transport Contract Inflation 

(Exclusion paragraph 3) 
 

Reasons for the Decision – To seek approval for an exceptional inflation 
uplift on certain home to school contracts and local bus contracts. 

 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

Note by Clerk: The Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee has agreed that this matter be exempt from call-in as any delay 

in implementing the Cabinet’s decision could potentially result in a significant 
risk of disruption to statutory service delivery. 

 
 

 
 
 

Alan White 
Leader of the Council 

 

 
 

Page 6



 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Property Sub-Committee Meeting held on 1 June 2022 
 

Present: Alan White (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Ian Parry 
 

Philip White (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Apologies: Mark Deaville and Jonathan Price 
 
PART ONE 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion.  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 May 2022 
 
RESOLVED  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED  That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
5. Trough Ivy House, Longshaw Lane, Farley, Alton, Staffordshire 
ST10 3BQ - Proposed Purchase - Exemption paragraph 3 
 
Details were submitted for the proposed purchase of Trough Ivy House, 
Longshaw Lane, Farley, Alton, Staffordshire ST10 3BQ. 
 
RESOLVED  That approval be given for the purchase of Trough Ivy House, 
Longshaw Lane, Farley, Alton, Staffordshire ST10 3BQ on the terms indicated 
in the report; delegated authority to agree details relating to the purchase be 
granted to the Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets in consultation 
with the Leader. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5





Cabinet meeting on 15 June 2022 

 

Final Financial Outturn Report 

2021/22 

 

 

Council Leader, Alan White said: 

“We continue to do what is necessary to support those who need us most, 
including vulnerable residents, the care sector, local communities and 
businesses. Growing our economy, creating better quality jobs and 
supporting local businesses with their recovery through the Staffordshire 
Means Back to Business Programme remains a priority. Putting more 
money in people’s pockets and improving their financial security, 
especially at a time when living and energy costs are on the increase, is 
vital. 
 
“The cost of social care for adults and children continues to rise, and we face 
challenges alongside our residents in dealing with increasing inflationary 
pressures. 

“Despite the pressures facing councils like ours, we will invest to keep 
growing the county in a sustainable way to make a positive difference in 
the lives of our residents. We want Staffordshire people to enjoy a better 
quality of life, in thriving communities, and live longer in good health.” 
 

Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, said: 

“All council departments continue to deliver against their priorities, whilst 
progressing with activities in the organisation’s Delivery Plan. 
 
“The final financial outturn is an underspend of £3.984m (0.7%). In an 
organisation of this size this is equivalent to a breakeven position. 
 
“Like many local authorities, we still face financial challenges including in adult 
social care and in children’s social services, but we continue to keep our 
finances in as strong a position as possible. 
Well managed finances ensures that we provide good value for money for 
local tax
[...]
nvestment plans 
proportionate to its day to day 
running costs. 

7.5% 8.0%  The indicator has a 
slight increase due 
to a small increase 
in Financing costs 
in respect of the 
budget overall. 
 

3. Estimates of Capital 
Expenditure  
Expressed in absolute terms rather 
than as a ratio, this shows the 
overall 
level of capital investment 
irrespective of how it is being 
funded. 

£109m £109.2m Movements in 
Capital 
Expenditure have 
been reported 
through the year, 
the final investment 
is very similar to 
the estimate.    

4. Capital Financing Requirement  
This indicator effectively shows the 
level of the County Council’s 
underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes. 

£580.1m £562.9m The outturn is 
reduced due to a 
decrease in 
borrowing 
compared with the 
estimate in 
2021/22. 

 

Page 36



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 15 June 2022 
 

Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 
 

 
Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Resources said, 
 

“Hundreds of thousands of residents’ lives are 
affected by the work of this council: from pre-school 
children and retired people to families with children 

at school and college, from those in need of care and 
support to those wanting to retrain for a more skilled 

job. 
 

As well as commissioning millions of pounds’ worth of 
services to support our residents, our continuing 

investment in training, education and the provision of 
physical and digital infrastructure keeps Staffordshire working and moving. 
 

Although there are sudden events which require flexibility and adaptability, 
long-term planning is essential to deliver multi-year strategies and this 

document details how we will work, individually and in partnership with 
other local authorities and the NHS, to improve life for Staffordshire 

residents.” 
 

Report Summary:  
 
This report provides Cabinet with an update on developing the Corporate 

Delivery Plan 2022-23. It provides a summary of the key elements 
contained within the
[...]
on Wednesday 15 June 2022 
 

Mobilisation of Staffordshire's Household Waste 
Recycling Centres 
 

Cllr Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Infrastructure and Climate 

Change said, 
 

“The management and day-to-day running of 
Staffordshire’s Household Waste Recycling 

Centres is a large, complex operation and I 
am delighted that the move to bring the 

service back in-house has gone so smoothly. 
 
“This will ensure we maintain the best service 

for residents, be sustainable and provide 
value for money for taxpayers and I know 

that users are already noticing improvements 
on the ground. Now we begin to think about 

long term development and our ambitious 
plans to improve facilities and encourage more sophisticated recycling 

methods.” 
 
Report Summary:  

 
The HWRC’s located in Staffordshire, together with the transfer station 

at Leek, were run and operated on behalf of the authority by Amey who 
were awarded a two-year emergency contract that ran until 29 March 

2022 following the termination of the previous contract by mutual 
agreement. 

 
Cabinet approved the insourcing of the Household Waste Recycling 
Centres (HWRC) from 30 March 2022 on the 17 March 2021.  

 
The inhouse HWRC service has been operating since 30 March 2022 and 

has already passed several milestones, TUPE transferring circa 60 staff, 
deploying new systems and establishing new contractors. It has also 

maintained the service throughout a number of bank holiday periods, 
which are always a time of high demand for the service.  

 
The Waste Team is to further update Cabinet in October 2022 on the 
HWRC network, along with producing a 5-year costed maintenance 

improvement plan and a reviewed and updated HWRC usage policy. 
 

 
 

Page 171

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

 

 

Recommendation(s)  
 

I recommend that Cabinet: 
 

a. Note the work that has been completed to deliver the successful 

insourcing of the HWRC Network.  
 

b. Note that there is a current Policy for the Usage of Household 
Waste Recycling Centres that details how waste from non-

household sources will be managed (Appendix 1). 
 

c. Note the need to review the current infrastructure and mobile 
plant across the network and invest where appropriate to maintain 
a modern, efficient network. 

 
d. To note that, following input from Prosperous Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, it is intended that a report will be submitted 
to Cabinet in the Autumn on the HWRC network to consider a 5-

year costed Maintenance Improvement Plan and reviewed and 
updated usage policy. 

  

Page 172



 

Local Members Interest 

If report is relevant to ALL Members, type 
‘N/A’ into table  

Insert Members Name and Electoral Division 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 15 June 2022 
 

Mobilisation of Staffordshire's Household Waste 
Recycling Centres  
 

Recommendation(s) of the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 
I recommend that Cabinet:  

 
a. Note the work that has been completed to deliver the successful 

insourcing of the HWRC Network.  

 
b. Note that there is a current Policy for the Usage of Household Waste 

Recycling Centres that details how waste from non-household sources 
will be managed (Appendix 1). 

 
c. Note the need to review the current infrastructure and mobile plant 

across the network and invest where appropriate to maintain a 
modern, efficient network. 
 

d. To note that, following input from Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, it is intended that a report will be submitted to Cabinet 

in the Autumn on the HWRC network to consider a 5-year costed 
Maintenance Improvement Plan and reviewed and updated usage 

policy. 
 

Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  

 
Background  

 
1. The Council currently provides a network of 14 HWRCs geographically 

spread across the county and Staffordshire residents also have access 
to the jointly funded site at Low
[...]
educing the carbon miles in waste 

transportation and moving waste up the waste 

hierarchy 

Carbon footprint of the 

network already 

calculated. 

 Work already been completed to 
review the impact of the network on 

climate change.  
 
Environment Impacts and Aspects 

for all permitted activities are 
assessed and measure put in place 

for significant impacts  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Environment Assessment  

P
age 236



Community Impact Assessment      8 
 

Key considerations Benefits Risks Mitigations / Recommendations 

sites operations can create noise especially to 

neighbours of the site 

Sites with history of 

noise issues are known 

to authority 

Changes to the 

network could increase 

noise at other sites 

Noise management plans already in 

place and will continue to be so 

where needed under the new 

solution.  

 

 

Will offer safe disposal of waste, not collected 

from kerbside. 

Reduced fly tipping.  Mitigation against fly tipping – work 
with district/boroughs to encourage 

enforcement/campaigns against fly 
tipping 

 

 

P
age 237





 

Cabinet Meeting on Insert Date 
 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board – Vision and Council 
Commitments 
 

Cllr Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Infrastructure and Climate 

Change said, 
 

“Local authorities in Staffordshire are in the 
singular position of only being responsible for a 
small proportion of the county’s overall carbon 

emissions, but clearly able to set the tone and 
influence others as we move towards a cleaner 

future. 
 

“The County Council has already begun its 
journey, reducing its own emissions by a 

quarter in a single year, and working with 
Staffordshire’s district and borough authorities 
allows greater opportunities, scope for 

collaboration and the ability to deliver on becoming a net zero county.” 
 

 
Report Summary:  

 
This report provides an update on the successful formation of the 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board (S
[...]
ilisation of Staffordshire's Household Waste Recycling Centres
	Appendix 1 - Mobilisation of Staffordshire's Household Waste Recycling Centres
	CIA - Mobilisation of Staffordshire's Household Waste Recycling Centres

	12 Staffordshire Sustainability Board - Vision and Council Commitments
	Appendix 1 - Staffordshire Sustainability Board - Vision and council commitments
	CIA - Staffordshire Sustainability Board - Vision and council commitments

	13 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	15 Entrust Service Delivery Agreement
	16 Decision Making for Looked After Children/Use of Regulated Placements - Update
	Appendix 1 - Indemnity Clauses and Decision Making for Looked After Children - Use of Unregulated placements - Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 15 June 2022 
 

 

Attendance 
 

Julia Jesse 

Jonathan Price 
Ian Parry 
Mark Sutton 

Simon Tagg 
 

Alan White (Chairman) 

Philip White 
David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 

 
 

 

Cabinet Support Member in attendance: Paul Northcott 
 

Apologies: Mark Deaville 
 
PART ONE 

 
1. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 

 
The following Member declared an interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16.5:- 
 

 

2. Decision notice of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 

 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 be approved.  

 
3. Leader's Update 
 

Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update 
on a range of issues including the Staffordshire Ironman event on 12 June 

which saw 3,000 people taking part and the tragic news that one of the 
entrants died after falling ill during the swim – the Council’s thoughts are 

with the gentleman’s family; the Platinum Jubilee celebrations which included 
hundreds of events and street parties taking place across the county; 

Staffordshire residents recognised in the Queen’s Birthday Honours this 
month including Catherine Mann, the Council’s interim Assistant Director for 
Culture, Rural & Safer Communities, for her national work promoting a 

literate, kinder society, as well as being the head of the county’s library 
service for more than a decade; the work to improve digital connections 

Member Minute 

Nos. 

Interest Reason 

Philip White 10 Personal 
Member of Newcastle 
under Lyme Town 

Deal Board 



 

- 2 - 
 

across Staffordshire through Project Gigabit whereby the County Council wil l  
work with broadband and mobile providers, developers and government, to 

give Staffordshire properties access to gigabit speeds by 2030; the launch of 
the  holiday activities and food programme ahead of the summer school 

break which is free for 5-16 year olds who receive free school meals or other 
related benefits; and the retirement of the Council’s Deputy Chief Executive 

and Director for Families and Communities, Helen Riley; be noted.  

 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 
1 June 2022 
 

Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 
held on 1 June 2022 be received. 

 
5. Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update 

 
Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Economy and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to 
Business” activity including the following matters be noted: 
 

 Staffordshire job brokerage “Staffordshire Jobs and Careers” - The 
objective of the scheme is to support Staffordshire residents into work 

through the management and delivery of free recruitment and support 
services to businesses; achieved through a bespoke tailored service to 

match and screen potential candidates. A digital ‘Staffordshire Jobs & 
Careers’ platform will form part of the service to provide a quick and 

easy way to find employment and/or training opportunities. This is 
currently being built and will be ‘soft’ launched with the wider 
brokerage service by mid-July. 

 
 Apprenticeship 500 - This programme was developed with our partners 

in response to the impact of Covid 19 on new Apprenticeships, the 
numbers collapsed.  As a direct result of SCC’s actions, with the 

support of partners, to date 205 businesses have taken on over 400 
Apprentices.  

 
 Ignite - This is a brand new county-wide initiative designed to 

encourage young people in their final year at College, to understand 

the basics of entrepreneurialism and enterprise. Ignite aims to invest 
in the innovation, energy and entrepreneurial spirit that the next 

generation have, to enhance their ability to help themselves through 
giving them the know-how they need to have more options and lead 

the world of work.  To date over 12,000 college students across 
Staffordshire have received focused training to set up their own 

business through the Ignite programme. 
  



 

- 3 - 
 

 The proportion of young people in Staffordshire aged 18-24 that are 
claiming work-related Universal Credit has decreased further and now 

stands at 3.9%, or 2,505 young people which is only 90 more than the 
pre-pandemic level. This is reflective of the record number of job 

vacancies currently available across the full economy, with more young 
people finding employment in areas of demand to aid the recovery 

from the pandemic. There remain clear opportunities for more young 
people in a number of our priority and locally important sectors such as 

manufacturing, construction, logistics, health & social care and 
hospitality. 

 

 This decline in young people claiming Universal Credit has contributed 
to an overall decline in our claimant rate which now stands at 2.8% of 

the working age population in May well below the regional rate of 5.0% 
and national rate of 3.9%. 

 
6. Final Financial Outturn Report 2021-22 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“We continue to do what is necessary to support 
those who need us most, including vulnerable 

residents, the care sector, local communities and 
businesses. Growing our economy, creating better 
quality jobs and supporting local businesses with 

their recovery through the Staffordshire Means 
Back to Business Programme remains a priority. 

Putting more money in people’s pockets and 
improving their financial security, especially at a 

time when living and energy costs are on the 
increase, is vital. 

  
The cost of social care for adults and children 
continues to rise, and we face challenges alongside 

our residents in dealing with increasing inflationary 
pressures. 

  
Despite the pressures facing councils like ours, we 

will invest to keep growing the county in a 
sustainable way to make a positive difference in 

the lives of our residents. We want Staffordshire 
people to enjoy a better quality of life, in thriving 
communities, and live longer in good health”. 

 
Alan White, Leader of the Council 

 
“All council departments continue to deliver against 

their priorities, whilst progressing with activit ies in 
the organisation’s Delivery Plan. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
 

  
The final financial outturn is an underspend of 

£3.984m (0.7%). In an organisation of this size 
this is equivalent to a breakeven position. 
  

Like many local authorities, we still face financial 
challenges including in adult social care and in 

children’s social services, but we continue to keep 
our finances in as strong a position as possible. 

Well managed finances ensures that we provide 
good value for money for local tax-payers and 

means we can continue to invest in our future and 
growing our economy”. 
 

Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To receive details of the final financial outturn 
position of the county council for 2021/22 including delivery of the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy. 
 

Decision – (a) That the final outturn position be noted. 
 

(b) That the contribution of the underspend of £3.984m into an earmarked 
reserve for inflationary pressures in future years be approved and that the 
carry forward requests set out in paragraph 2 of the report be not approved. 

 
(c) That the capital financing arrangements as set out in Appendix 3, 

including the capitalisation of transformational revenue expenditure, be 
approved. 

 
7. Corporate Delivery Plan 2022/23 

 

 
 

“Hundreds of thousands of residents’ lives are 
affected by the work of this council: from pre-

school children and retired people to families with 
children at school and college, from those in need 
of care and support to those wanting to retrain for 

a more skilled job. 
 

As well as commissioning millions of pounds’ worth 
of services to support our residents, our continuing  

investment in training, education and the provision 
of physical and digital infrastructure keeps 

Staffordshire working and moving. 
 
Although there are sudden events which require 



 

- 5 - 
 

flexibility and adaptability, long-term planning is 
essential to deliver multi-year strategies and this 

document details how we will work, individually 
and in partnership with other local authorities and 
the NHS, to improve life for Staffordshire 

residents”. 
 

Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To receive an update on the development of 
the Corporate Delivery Plan 2022-23 which outlines the key priorities across 

the four directorates which will contribute to delivering against the Council ’s 
Strategic Plan 2022-26. 

 
Decision – (a) That the progress made in developing the Corporate Delivery 
Plan for 2022/23 be noted. 

 
(b) That the council’s Corporate Delivery Plan for 2022/23 be approved. 

 
8. Digital Connectivity Strategy for Staffordshire 

 

 

“Getting as many places as possible gigabit-ready 
means more digital capacity for everyone through 

greater bandwidth and lightning-fast connectivity. 
It is predicated that each home will have over 200 

internet-reliant devices in just five years, from 
central heating to toothbrushes, and for 
businesses, it could mean hugely improved 

productivity, resilience and flexible working, to 
name just a few of the immediate benefits. Our 

vision is that no-one is left out, even the hard-to-
reach places, so the Gigafast Staffordshire team is 

about working with partners to create the right 
demand and market conditions so that everyone 

can get hooked up.” 
 
Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the Digital Infrastructure Strategic 

Framework (DISF) for Staffordshire which includes the vision for the county 
to achieve 100% gigabit connectivity access by 2030.  

 
Decision – (a) That the Digital Infrastructure Strategic Framework (DISF) 

for Staffordshire be approved. 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

(b) That the use of the £4million gainshare funding to resource and support 
delivery of the DISF through the Digital Connectivity Hub and delivery 

programme be supported. 
 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Director for Economy, Infrastructure 
and Skills in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Infrastructure and Climate Change, to fund digital connectivity projects and 
programmes that market the opportunity improved digital connectivity 

brings, demonstrate and test new connectivity technologies and its 
advantages and pilot connectivity solutions using the gainshare funding.  

 

9. Newcastle Enterprise Centre Extension Scheme 
 

 

“The expansion of Newcastle Enterprise Centre 

would bring much-needed workshop space for local 
small businesses, offering them a chance to 

expand into purpose build units. 
 

It will also play a key part in the overall Knutton 
Masterplan, regenerating the wider area, 

strengthening the local community and boosting its 
economic growth. 
 

Working closely with Newcastle Borough Council we 
aim to deliver a top-quality facility for small 

businesses, utilising the Town Deal funding. We’re 
pleased to be able to invest in the project to enable 

it to happen and get it off the ground as soon as 
possible.” 

 
Mark Deaville, Cabinet Member for Commercial 
Matters 

 
Note by Clerk:  Cllr Philip White declared an interest and left the room 
during the consideration of this item. 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider proposals for the extension of 

Newcastle Enterprise Centre, Knutton. 
 

Decision – (a) That the acceptance of investment of circa £1,140,000 from 
the Newcastle Town Deal (Newcastle Borough Council) initiative to faci l itate 

the delivery of an extension to Newcastle Enterprise Centre at Knutton be 
approved. 
 

(b) That the investment of up to £440,000 of SCC borrowing to facilitate the 
delivery of an extension to Newcastle Enterprise Centre at Knutton be 

endorsed, and that it be noted that the borrowing costs will be repaid from 



 

- 7 - 
 

the increased rental income generated on site and will be underwritten by 
the Business and Enterprise revenue budget. 

 
(c) That Delegated authority be given to the Director for Economy, 

Infrastructure and Skills and the Director of Corporate Services to enter into 
relevant contractual and other arrangements pursuant to the delivery of the 

project. 
 

10. Mobilisation of Staffordshire's Household Waste Recycling 
Centres 
 

 

“The management and day-to-day running of 
Staffordshire’s Household Waste Recycling Centres 
is a large, complex operation and I am delighted 

that the move to bring the service back in-house 
has gone so smoothly. 

 
This will ensure we maintain the best service for 

residents, be sustainable and provide value for 
money for taxpayers and I know that users are 

already noticing improvements on the ground. Now 
we begin to think about long term development 
and our ambitious plans to improve facilities and 

encourage more sophisticated recycling methods”. 
 

Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To receive details of the work that has been 
completed to deliver the successful insourcing of the Household Waste 

Recycling Centres (HWRC) Network. 
 

Decision – (a) That the work that has been completed to deliver the 
successful insourcing of the HWRC Network be noted.  
 

(b) That it be noted that there is a current Policy for the Usage of Household 
Waste Recycling Centres that details how waste from non-household sources 

will be managed (Appendix 1 to the report). 
 

(c) That the need to review the current infrastructure and mobile plant 
across the network and invest where appropriate to maintain a modern, 

efficient network, be noted. 
 
(d) That it be noted that, following input from Prosperous Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, it is intended that a report will be submitted to Cabinet 
in the Autumn on the HWRC network to consider a 5-year costed 

Maintenance Improvement Plan and reviewed and updated usage policy. 



 

- 8 - 
 

 
11. Staffordshire Sustainability Board - Vision and Council 

Commitments 
 

 

“Local authorities in Staffordshire are in the 

singular position of only being responsible for a 
small proportion of the county’s overall carbon 

emissions, but clearly able to set the tone and 
influence others as we move towards a cleaner 

future. 
 

The County Council has already begun its journey, 
reducing its own emissions by a quarter in a single 
year, and working with Staffordshire’s district and 

borough authorities allows greater opportunities, 
scope for collaboration and the ability to deliver on 

becoming a net zero county.” 
 

Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To receive an update on the formation of the 
Staffordshire Sustainability Board (SSB) which aims to enable successful 

collaborative working on climate change and sustainability, across 
Staffordshire. 
 

Decision – (a) That the formation of the Staffordshire Sustainability Board, 
which aims to enable successful collaborative working on climate change and 

sustainability, across Staffordshire, be noted. 
 

(b) That the adoption of the Staffordshire Sustainability Boards – Vision and 
council commitments be agreed and approved. 

 
12. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 20 July to 16 November 
2022, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 

 

Subject Matter Contact 

North Staffordshire Local Air Quality Plan 
(NSLAQP) 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

Approval of Staffordshire County Council’s 

Community Learning Procurement 
Arrangements 2023 to 2027 

Name: Anthony Baines 

Tel: (01785) 895984 

Enhanced Delivery Model for Home Care Name: Andrew Jepps 



 

- 9 - 
 

Tel: (01785) 278557 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1, 
2022/23 

Name: Kerry Dove  
Tel: 07855 679112 

Highways Future Delivery Model Name: James Bailey 

Tel: (01785) 276591 

Start-up and Step-up Support Delivery Plan Name: Anthony Hodge 
Tel: (01785) 27277204 

Families Health & Wellbeing (0-19) Service - 

from April 2024 

Name: Natasha Moody 

Tel: 07976 191079 

Family Hub Model Name: Natasha Moody 
Tel: 07976 191079 

Section 75 Agreement for Adult Social Care 
Assessment and Case Management and 
Occupational Therapy in Staffordshire 

Name: Jo Cowcher  
Tel: 07772 011078 

Adult Social Care Reform Implementation Name: Jo Cowcher  
Tel: 07772 011078 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 2, 

2022/23 

Name: Kerry Dove  

Tel: 07855 679112 

 
13. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
The Cabinet then proceeded to consider the following matters: 

 
14. Entrust Service Delivery Agreement 

(Exclusion paragraph 3)  
 
Note by Clerk: Mr John Henderson, the Council’s Chief Executive, is a 

Director of Entrust and therefore left the room during the consideration of 
this item. 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider a contract variation with Entrust to 

cease some services and continue others. 
 

Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
Note by Clerk: The Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee has agreed that this matter be exempt from call-in as any delay 
in implementing the Cabinet’s decision would mean that a contract variation 

cannot take place prior to the contractual break notice date. 
 

15. Decision Making for Looked After Children/Use of Regulated 
Placements - Update 



 

- 10 - 
 

(Exclusion paragraph 3) 
 

Reasons for the Decision – To provide Cabinet with an update in relation 
to the use of an unregulated placement. 

 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Alan White 

Leader of the Council 
 


